Yahoo! News Presidential Election - September 24, 2020/

Sample 1,284 U.S. Registered Voters
Conducted September 21-23, 2020
Margin of Error  +4.2%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...
Generally headed in the right direction ... ...
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o
N O SUNE e e

2. How much attention have you been paying to the 2020 election campaign for president?
A Ot o e
SOOI e
ONly @ Il e e

NONE At All .

3. How likely is it that you will vote in the 2020 presidential election?
Definitely Will NOt VOte ...
Probably will not vote ... .
Maybe Will VO ...
Probably Will vOte .. ... e
Definitely Will VOtE ... o e

Already VOTEA ..o e

DOt KNMOW o

4. Who will you vote for in the election for President in November?
JOB BIdeN o e
Donald TrUMD o
L0 13 T

18]V [=To3 o 1=

Wil MOt VOt e e e e

5. Would you say that your mind is made up about how you will vote?
Among those who intend to vote for either Joe Biden or Donald Trump

| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden / Donald Trump] in November. ........................
There is a chance | will change my mind between now and the election. .................

6. How do you plan on voting in the presidential election this year?

Those who already voted were asked, "How did you vote in the presidential election this year?"
Inpersonon election day ..ot
In person before the election ... ...
BY Ml e
Fwill not vote this year ... e
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7. Have you requested your mail-in ballot?
Among those who plan on voting by mail but do not live in states that automatically send mail-in ballots

D (== 75%
NO, MOt Yt . 22%
N0} =T = 4%

8. Have you received your mail-in ballot?
Among those who have already requested a mail-in ballot or live in states that automatically send mail-in ballots

(== 10%
N O, NMOT YO e e 86%
N Ot SUIE oottt e e e 3%

9. Do you know where your polling location is?
Among those who intend to vote in person

D (== 89%
N O, NMOT YO o 9%
N Ot SUIE .ot e e 2%

10. How enthusiastic are you about voting for President in the upcoming presidential election in November?

Extremely enthusiastic ... 40%
Very enthusiastic .. ... 23%
Somewhat enthusiastic ... e 19%
Not too enthusiastic ... ... i 12%
Not at all enthusiastic ... e 6%

11. How much do you care about who wins the presidential election in November?

Care A 10t oo 80%
Care SOMEWhAL ... e 13%
Care a little ..o e e 5%
DO N0t CarE .ot 2%

12. Which candidate do you think is most likely to win the Presidential election in November?

JOB BIEN o e 38%
DoNald TrUMD . e 42%
Equally lIKely ... 20%

13. In the election for the U.S. House of Representatives in the district where you live, which party’s candidate do
you plan to vote for?

The Democratic Party candidate ........ ... 48%
The Republican Party candidate .............. i e 40%
BT o e 1%
N Ot SUME . e 10%
FWOUId MOt VOTE .o e e 1%
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14. Republicans currently control the Senate with 53 seats. Which party would you like to control the Senate in
20217

Democratic Party ... e 54%
Republican Party ... .o 46%

15. If you could choose, what would be the best possible outcome of the 2020 election?

Biden becomes president and Democrats control the Senate ............................ 45%
Biden becomes president but Republicans retain control of the Senate ................... 3%
Trump is re-elected president, but Democrats win control of the Senate ................... 3%
Trump is re-elected president and Republicans retain control of the Senate .............. 41%
Ot SUNE e e 8%

16. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Don’t know
Donald Trump 30% 13% 4% 51% 2%
Joe Biden 28% 24% 12% 35% 2%
Mike Pence 26% 15% 10% 41% 7%
Kamala Harris 26% 23% 10% 33% 8%
Nancy Pelosi 20% 24% 10% 41% 5%
Mitch McConnell 10% 20% 10% 44% 16%
Barack Obama 41% 18% 9% 31% 1%
Hillary Clinton 18% 25% 11% 42% 3%
17. Would you say Joe Biden is...

Very [Deral . 27%

LiDEral .o 22%

1Y/ To o =T = | (= 32%

CONS IV ALIVE .ottt s 5%

VY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ettt 3%

NOt SUIE .o 12%

18. Would you say Donald Trump is...

Very [Deral ..o e 4%

LibEral . 5%

MOdErate ... 16%

CONSEIVALIVE ... 28%

VBIY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ettt ettt 26%

NOt SUIE .ot e e 21%
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19. Which comes closest to your view on health insurance?
The government should replace all private insurance with a plan like Medicare for everyone.

......................................................................................... 21%
The Affordable Care Act should be expanded by offering a public option. ................ 28%
The Affordable Care Act should be left in place in its current form. ....................... 10%
The U.S. should scrap the Affordable Care Act and startover ................c.cooiiat 27%
Nt SUIE ot e e e e e 14%

20. When do you think abortion should be legal?
Abortion should always be legal. There should be no restrictions on abortion. ........... 25%
Abortion should be legal, but with some restrictions (such as for minors or late-term abortions).

......................................................................................... 33%
Abortion should only be legal in special circumstances, such as when the life of the mother is in
JANG L. i 28%
Abortion should be illegal. It should never be allowed. .............. .. ..., 14%

21. In deciding who you vote for in the presidential election in November, how important a factor are the following
things?

Most
important Important Minor Not
factor factor factor important
Appointments to the Supreme Court 35% 46% 14% 5%
Handling of COVID-19 43% 37% 14% 5%
The economy 40% 52% 7% 1%
Race relations 22% 47% 18% 12%
Crime 28% 52% 15% 5%
Abortion 18% 46% 27% 9%
Climate change policies 25% 38% 19% 18%
Political correctness 11% 30% 28% 31%
Immigration 22% 53% 21% 5%

22. How much confidence do you have in the following institutions?

A lot Some A little None
Congress 4% 33% 39% 24%
Corporations 6% 30% 38% 26%
The Supreme Court 20% 50% 23% 7%
The police 31% 37% 20% 12%
The media 9% 30% 24% 37%
Churches and organized religion 21% 32% 24% 23%
My state government 14% 42% 27% 17%
CDC 21% 41% 27% 11%
Public schools 14% 45% 28% 13%
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23. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

S ONGlY @PPIOVE e e 11%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .ottt e 46%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ..ottt e 18%
StroONgly diSaPPIOVE ...t e 6%
N O SUNE .t e 18%

24. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Not sure
Brett Kavanaugh 17% 18% 11% 27% 27%
Neil Gorsuch 12% 20% 12% 10% 46%
Elena Kagan 16% 16% 7% 11% 50%
Sonia Sotomayor 23% 21% 9% 12% 36%
Samuel Alito 10% 20% 10% 10% 50%
John Roberts 7% 28% 17% 7% 41%
Stephen Breyer 8% 19% 9% 6% 58%
Ruth Bader Ginsburg 43% 19% 10% 13% 15%
Clarence Thomas 19% 19% 12% 18% 31%

25. In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the Supreme Court of the United States?

VEry Deral o e 3%
LiDeral . 12%
1Y/ To o =T = | (= 39%
CONS IV AtIVE L.ttt e 24%
VY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt e ettt e e e e 5%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 17%

26. Compared to other Supreme Court Justices, do you think Ruth Bader Ginsburg was . . .

LT Y- | 36%
NEAr GrEal ..ottt et e 10%
1 To o o P 25%
- L 11%
POOr e e 9%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e e e 10%

27. The death of Ruth Bader Ginsburg has left a vacancy on the Supreme Court. How important is it that a
woman justice is chosen to fill Ruth Bader Ginsburg’s seat on the Supreme Court?

Very IMPO ANt o e 33%
Somewhat Important . ... e 30%
Slightly iImportant . ... 13%
NOt IMPOrIANT o 24%
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28. Both Trump and Biden have promised to nominate a woman to fill Ruth Bader Ginsburg’s seat. Which is
closer to your opinion?

It is appropriate to consider only women to replace Ginsburg. ................ ...l 30%
They should pick the best possible candidate regardless of gender. ..................... 64%
Ot SUNE e e 7%

29. Does the death of Ruth Bader Ginsburg and the coming battle to fill her seat on the Supreme Court make
you more likely to vote Republican or Democratic in November?

More likely to vote Democratic ... ... e 36%
More likely to vote Republican ........ ... 29%
NO CNANGE .o e 36%

30. Which comes closest to your view of what should happen when a Supreme Court vacancy arises in a
presidential election year:

The president and Senate should fill the vacancy before the election .................... 39%
The president and Senate should wait until after the election and let the winner choose the
70 0 011 oY 48%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e e 14%

31. Who should nominate the next Supreme Court justice?

The current president (Donald Trump) ...t e 40%
Whoever wins the 2020 presidential election ......... ..o 53%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 7%

32. The Senate, which is currently controlled by Republicans, must confirm a president’s Supreme Court nomi-
nee. Who should vote to confirm the next Supreme Court justice?

The CUITENE SENAtE ..o e e e e e e 38%
The Senate elected in NoVemMber ... e e 51%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e 12%

33. Who do you trust more to nominate justices to the U.S. Supreme Court justice?

JOB BiOBN o 49%
DONald TrUMID ot e e 42%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 10%

34. Do you expect to support President Trump’s Supreme Court nominee?

D (= 39%
N O e e e 41%
Ot SUNE ettt e et e e e 20%
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35. If your senator votes to confirm President Trump’s Supreme Court nominee before the election, would you be
more or less likely to vote for him or her in November?

MOrE KEIY 26%
NO BB O et 41%
LeSS Ky ot 33%

36. Are Republican Senators being hypocritical when they agree to hold hearings and vote on President Trump’s
nominee to the Supreme Court close to an election?

(= 47%
N O et e 33%
Ot SUME ettt e e e e e 20%

37. The Supreme Court established a constitutional right of a woman to obtain an abortion in 1973 with its
decision in Roe v. Wade. Do you think the Supreme Court’s decision in Roe v. Wade should be overturned?

(== 29%
N O ettt 54%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 18%

38. Should the Supreme Court allow states to impose restrictions on abortion, such as access to abortion via
telemedicine during the pandemic or bans on second trimester abortion procedures?

(== 37%
N O ettt e 39%
Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e 24%

39. Should the Supreme Court invalidate the Affordable Care Act?

D (= 29%
N O e 50%
Ot SUNE et et e e e e 21%

40. How likely do you think the following things are to occur if President Trump is able to appoint a replacement
for Ruth Bader Ginsburg on the U.S. Supreme Court?

Somewhat
Very likely likely Unlikely Don’t know
Overturn Roe v. Wade 28% 28% 24% 20%
Rule that the ACA (Obamacare) is unconstitutional 35% 34% 16% 16%
End Affirmative Action 26% 27% 21% 26%
Decide who is the winner of the 2020 presidential
election 26% 25% 23% 26%
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41. Do you favor or oppose each of the following proposals?

Favor Oppose Not sure
Abolish the filibuster so that 40 Senators cannot block
legislation or nominations 37% 23% 39%
Increasing the number of justices on the Supreme Court 32% 39% 29%
Admitting Puerto Rico as a state 50% 24% 26%
Admitting Washington, D.C. as a state 42% 32% 26%

42. If Democrats win the election, but Republicans confirm President Trump’s nominee for the U.S. Supreme
Court, which of the following things would Democrats be justified in doing? Check all that apply.

Abolish the filibuster so that 40 Senators cannot block legislation or nominations ........ 34%
Increasing the number of justices on the Supreme Court ......... ...t 34%
Admitting Puerto Ricoasastate ... 35%
Admitting Washington, D.C. asastate ............... i 29%
None of the aboVe ... .o 41%

43. Do you think that the Supreme Court has become too politicized?

(== 67%
N O ettt e 13%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 20%

44. It has been proposed that the Supreme Court be expanded so that five justices are affiliated with the Repub-
licans, five are affiliated with the Democrats, and five are apolitical and chosen by the other ten justices. Do you
think this would be a good or bad idea?

N o Too I o [T 35%
A DA 0B ..ot 35%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e e 30%

45. Would you favor or oppose the Supreme Court overturning the Affordable Care Act now, with only eight
justices, before a new justice can be chosen?

FaVOr o e e 27%
Lo oo 1= T 53%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 21%

297

D (= 54%
N O e e 26%
Ot SUIE ottt e e e 20%
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47. Are you more or less interested in the presidential debates this year than you were in 20167

MoOre INtEreStEd ...t e e 39%
T ) (=Y =] (= 17%
T SaAME o 37%
N Ot SUIE ot e e e e e e e e 7%

48. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump has handled COVID-19?

SHrONGIY @PPIOVE . 21%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e e e 20%
SomMeWhat diSAPPIOVE ... ottt 6%
SHroNgly AiSAPPIOVE .. e 49%
Ot SUNE ettt e e e e 4%

49. Taking into consideration both your risk of contracting it and the seriousness of the illness, how worried are
you personally about experiencing COVID-197?

VBrY WO ottt e e e e 22%
Somewhat Worried .. .. . 42%
N0 (0T TR0 ¢ 1= 22%
Not worried at all ... e 13%

50. If Joe Biden had been president instead of Donald Trump, do you think the current coronavirus situation
would have been better or worse?

Bt T o e 46%
L1 0 T 30%
ADOUL ThE SAME . e e 16%
N o) =T 1 7%

51. In considering whether to reopen the economy, are you more concerned about lifting the restrictions too
quickly or too slowly?

Concerned about lifting restrictions too quickly ... 67%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too slowly ... ... 33%

52. In the past seven days, how often have you worn a mask on your face when outside your home?

= 7 57%
Most Of the time ... e e 22%
Some Of the timMe . oo e e 17%
= 4%

53. Should it be mandatory to wear a mask in public?
YOS o e 70%
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54. If and when a coronavirus vaccine becomes available, will you get vaccinated?

YOS o e 39%
N O e e e e 28%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 32%

55. How soon would you want to be vaccinated against COVID-19?

As soon as avaccineis available ......... . 19%
After waiting and seeing what happens when others take it .................... .. ... ... 52%
NV it e 16%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e 13%

56. Should Congress pass another COVID-19 relief package to help workers and businesses hurt by the pan-
demic?

(= 79%
N O o 9%
Ot SUME ettt e e e e e 12%

57. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the Black Lives Matter movement?

Very favorable ... 27%
Somewhat favorable ... ... 21%
Somewhat unfavorable ... ... 12%
Very Unfavorable . ... e 34%
N O SUNE o e 7%

58. How would you describe the recent protests over police shootings of African-Americans?

Mostly peaceful protests ... 32%
About equally peaceful protests and violent riots  .......... ..o 23%
MoOSHly VIOIENT OIS .o 38%
N O SUNE ot e 7%

59. Do you think the protests have gone too far?

(= 57%
N O et e 33%
Ot SUIE et e e e e e e 10%

60. Should the protesters keep protesting or stop protesting?

Keep Protesting .. ..o 39%
SHOP ProtEStiNG oot e 48%
N O SUNE .t e e 14%

10
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61. Would you say that you and your family are...

Better off financially than you were ayearago ...........coviiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 13%
About the same financially as you were ayearago .............oeuiiiiiiiininnenenannen. 55%
Worse off financially than you were ayear ago ..........c.iuiiiiiiiiiii i, 29%
Ot SUNE e e 3%

62. Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Better off financially ....... ... e 25%
Just about the same as NOW .. ... 46%
Worse off financially ....... ..o 15%
N Ot SUNE .t e e 15%

63. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Getting Detter ..o e 26%
ADOUL the SaME .o 21%
GetliNg WOISE o e 45%
N o) =11 8%

64. If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to
improve?
Among those who think the economy is getting worse

ImMMmediately ..o 3%
AW MONTNS o e 12%
B-12 MONINS e 31%
ONE YA OF IONGET ettt et e et e 55%

65. If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to
improve?

Economy already getting better ... 26%
Economy already the same ... ... i 21%
IMMediately .. 1%
A eW MONENS 5%
B-12 MONINS e 14%
ONE YA OF IONQE ..ttt ettt e e 25%
Not sSUre about ECONOMY ... e 8%

66. Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?

T = P 28%
ADOUL e SAME . e 23%
0 1 15%
N Ot SUIE ottt e et e e 34%

11



